# OP \$40.00 779479

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
AM Conservation Group, Inc.		101/20/2011	CORPORATION: NEW JERSEY

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Paul Cutler
Street Address:	201 Maritime Lane
City:	Charleston
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29492
Entity Type:	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number: 77947995		DISH SQUEEGEE	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (412)281-0717

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 412-454-5000

Email: docketingpgh@pepperlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Pepper Hamilton LLP

Address Line 1: BNY Mellon Center, 50th Floor

Address Line 2: 500 Grant Street

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 113916.17

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Brienne S. Terril, Reg. No. 60,941

Signature: /Brienne S. Terril/

TRADEMARK REEL: 004457 FRAME: 0836

900181880

Date:	01/20/2011
Total Attachments: 7	
source=Amendment_to_Security_Agreeme	nt_1#page1.tif
source=Amendment_to_Security_Agreeme	nt_1#page2.tif
source=Amendment_to_Security_Agreeme	nt_1#page3.tif
source=Amendment_to_Security_Agreeme	nt_1#page4.tif
source=Amendment_to_Security_Agreeme	nt_1#page5.tif
source=Amendment_to_Security_Agreeme	nt_1#page6.tif
source=Amendment_to_Security_Agreeme	nt_1#page7.tif

#### AMENDMENT TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This AMENDMENT TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "Amendment") is made as of January 20, 2011, by AM Conservation Group, Inc., a New Jersey corporation having an address of 2301 Charleston Regional Parkway, Charleston, South Carolina 29492 (the "Company") in favor of Paul Cutler, a U.S. citizen having an address of 201 Maritime Lane, Charleston, South Carolina 29492 (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, Company and Secured Party entered into a Trademark Security Agreement (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") on November 24, 2010, which is attached as <u>Schedule B</u> to this Amendment; and

WHEREAS, Company and Secured Party wish to amend the Trademark Security Agreement as more particularly set forth below.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and the mutual promises and covenants set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties stipulate and agree as follows:

- 1. This Amendment shall be deemed a part of, but shall take precedence over and supersede any provisions to the contrary contained in the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Schedule A</u> to the Trademark Security Agreement shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.
- 3. This Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all constituting only one agreement.
- 4. Except as specifically modified hereby, all of the provisions of the Trademark Security Agreement, which are not in conflict with the terms of this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Company and Secured Party have caused this Amendment to be duly executed by its respective officers duly authorized as of the date first set forth above.

AM Conservation Group, Inc.

Name: Pard Cutler Title: President

Paul Cutler

3y: fau au

# **SCHEDULE A**

# SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark	Country	Serial No. / Registration No.	Filing Date / Registration Date	Goods/Services	Record Owner
STOP IN TIME SHOWER TIMER	U.S.	77/775,363	July 7, 2009	Int'l Class: 009	AM Conservation Group, Inc.
DISH SQUEEGEE	U.S.	77/947,995	March 2, 2010	Int'l Class: 021  U.S.: 002, 013, 023, 029, 030, 033, 040, 050  Squeegees; Squeegees for dishes	AM Conservation Group, Inc.

## **SCHEDULE B**

# **Trademark Security Agreement**

See attached.

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Trademark Security Agreement") is made as of November 24, 2010, by AM Conservation Group, Inc. (the "Company") in favor of Paul Cutler (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, the Company holds all right, title and interest in the trademarks listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, which trademarks are registered or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>Trademarks</u>");

WHEREAS, the Company has entered into a Security Agreement, dated November 24, 2010 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Secured Party; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Company has granted to the Secured Party, a continuing security interest in, among other things, all right, title and interest of the Company in, to and under the Trademarks together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Obligations.

NOW, THEREFORE, as collateral security for the payment, performance and observance of all of the Obligations, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Company does hereby grant to the Secured Party, a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement).

The Company does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Secured Party with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart by facsimile or electronic mail shall be equally effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first set forth above.

COMPANY:

AM CONSERVATION GROUP, INC.

Paul Cutler President

SECURED PARTY:

Paul Cutlor

# SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark	Country	Serial No. / Registration No.	Filing Date / Registration Date	Goods/Services	Record Owner
STOP IN TIME SHOWER TIMER	U.S.	77/775,363	July 7, 2009	Int'l Class: 009	AM Conservation Group, Inc.

-3-

#13494270 v1

**RECORDED: 01/20/2011**